Trade and other receivables 257,622 113,658 38,503,921 38,875,201

Trade and other payables (224,004) (331,720) (34,941,616) (35,497,340)

(iii)	 Other price risk

Price risk relates to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices largely due
to demand and supply factors for commodities. As the Group does not derive revenue from sale of products, the effect on profit and equity as a result of
changes in the price risk is not considered material. The fair value of the mining projects will be impacted by commodity price changes and could impact
future revenues once operational. However, management monitors current and projected commodity prices.

(iv)	 Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk.

Management have reviewed interest rate and foreign exchange risk and determined the rates applied to be appropriate.

Note 20: Financial instruments (continued)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

1072024 ANNUAL REPORT

30 June 2024

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
-50 bps +50 bps -10% +10%

Carrying
Amount Profit

Other
Equity Profit

Other
Equity Profit

Other
Equity Profit

Other
Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 19,058,357 (95,292) - 95,292 - - - - -

Trade and other receivables 38,875,201 - - - - (3,887,520) - 3,887,520 -

Equity instruments at FVOCI 4,614 - - - - - - - -

Other current assets 214,697 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 35,497,340 - - - - 3,549,734 - (3,549,734) -

Total (decrease)/increase (95,292) - 95,292 - (337,786) - 337,786 -

30 June 2023

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
-50 bps +50 bps -10% +10%

Carrying
Amount Profit

Other
Equity Profit

Other
Equity Profit

Other
Equity Profit

Other
Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 27,735,492 (138,677) - 138,677 - - - -

Trade and other receivables 12,592,603 - - - - (1,259,260) - 1,259,260 -

Equity instruments at FVOCI 5,047 - - - - - - - -

Other current assets 214,697 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 10,598,926 - - - - 1,059,893 - (1,059,893) -

Total (decrease)/increase (138,677) - 138,677 - (199,367) - 199,367 -

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

(v)	 Fixed interest rate maturing

WAEIR1 Floating interest rate Within year 1 to 5 years Over 5 years Non-interest bearing Total
June 2024 June 2023 June 2024 June 2023 June 2024 June 2023 June 2024 June 2023 June 2024 June 2023 June 2024 June 2023 June 2024 June 2023

% % $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 4.84 3.5 9,879,158 18,967,432 9,179,199 8,768,060 - - - - - - 19,058,357 27,735,492

Trade and other receivables - - - - - - - - - - 38,875,201 12,592,603 38,875,201 12,592,603

Other financial assets - - - - - - - - - - 4,614 5,047 4,614 5,047

[…]

Fair value of shares at
award date

Amount of expense
recognised during the period

$ $

514,286 30/11/2023 0.175 90,000

90,000

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

114 JUPITER MINES

Note 26: Restatement of prior period balances
The Company has historically been recognising a deferred tax liability (at the Australian company tax rate of 30%) on any future sale of its investment in
Tshipi under AASB 112: Income Taxes. During the year, the Company determined that the deferred tax liability and income tax expense were overstated, and
the rate of tax to be applied is 5%, being the South African withholding tax on undistributed profit from its investment in Tshipi.

Additionally the Company had recognised tax losses in Australia which were not probable of being recoverable, overstating the deferred tax asset and
income tax benefits. The necessary adjustments have been made by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The
following tables summarise the impact on the Consolidated Financial Statements.

i. Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Impact of correction

1 March 2023 As previously reported Adjustments As restated
$ $ $

Deferred tax assets 490,186 (276,472) 213,714

Other assets 577,184,028 - 577,184,028

Total assets 577,674,214 (276,472) 577,397,742

Deferred tax liabilities 66,081,265 (54,677,983) 11,403,282

Other liabilities 39,688,066 - 39,688,066

Total liabilities 105,769,331 (54,677,983) 51,091,348

Accumulated profits 89,278,955 54,401,511 143,680,466

Other equity 382,625,928 - 382,625,928

Total equity 471,904,883 54,401,511 526,306,394

30 June 2023 As previously reported Adjustments As restated
$ $ $

Deferred tax assets 670,958 (458,976)  211,982

Other assets 547,267,714 - 547,267,714

Total assets 547,938,672 (458,976) 547,479,696

Deferred tax liabilities 72,879,396 (60,353,999)   12,525,397

Other liabilities 11,239,160 - 11,239,160

Total liabilities 84,118,556 (60,353,999) 23,764,557

Accumulated profits 81,354,161 59,895,023 141,249,184

Other equity 382,465,955 - 382,465,955

Total equity 463,820,116 59,895,023 523,715,139

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

1152024 ANNUAL REPORT

ii. Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Impact of correction

For the period ended 30 June 2023 As previously reported Adjustments As restated
$ $ $

Profit before tax 22,980,239 - 22,980,239

Income tax expense (7,397,141) 5,493,512 (1,903,629)

Profit after tax 15,583,098 5,493,512 21,076,610

Other comprehensive loss (213,856) - (213,856)

Total comprehensive profit 15,369,242 5,493,512 20,862,754

Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.0080 0.0028 0.0108

There is no impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the period ended 30 June 2023.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

116 JUPITER MINES

As at 30 June 2024

The following table provides a list of all entities included in the Group’s consolidated financial statements, prepared in accordance with the requirements
of section 295(3A) of the Corporations Act. The ownership interest is only disclosed for those entities which are a body corporate, representing the direct
and indirect percentage share capital owned by the Company.